financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured at fair value.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is the

same as the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

(d) Restatement of comparative figures

The following comparative figures in consolidated statement of financial position have been

reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation of the Group:

– Reclassification of the long service payment liabilities in the amount of approximately

HK$1,054,000 from trade and other payables included in current liabilities to non-current

liabilities as the liabilities was expected to be settled after more than one year.

– 13 –

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION – Continued

(d) Restatement of comparative figures – Continued

The following table summarises the impacts of the reclassification of on the comparatives presented

in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows:

As previously
reported Impacts As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2023:

Trade and other payables 79,022 (1,054) 77,968

Total current liabilities 120,873 (1,054) 119,819
Net current assets 144,622 1,054 145,676
Total assets less current liabilities 153,435 1,054 154,489
Long service payment liabilities – 1,054 1,054

Total non-current liabilities 1,830 1,054 2,884

Consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 March 2023:

Increase in trade and other payables 732 (185) 547

Increase in long service payment liabilities – 185 185

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the reclassification made to the comparative figures

has insignificant impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March

2023.

– 14 –

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION
UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgement,

estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent

from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other